## AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE COMPENSATION

## OF CERTAIN ELECTIVE OFFICERS OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, it is provided by law of the State of Illinois that the s salaries and compensation of the elective officers of cities organized under the Aldermanic form of government in the State of Illinois may be fixed by ordinance of the City Council; and

Whereas, it appears to the City Council that due to the increase in size and population of the City of Urbana in recent years and the rapid increase in living cost which has occurred during the last four years, and since the performance of the duties of the offices hereinafter mentioned requires an increased amount of time to be spent by the officers elected to such offices to properly administer the affairs of the City of Urbana; and

Whereas, the statutory law of the State of Illinois provides that the compensation of no elected official of a city may be increased or diminished during the term of his office;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. That the following elective officers of the City of Urbana shall, commencing with the term of office which begins on May 1, 1953, receive the annual compensation and salaries set forth as follows:

Mayor\$2,500.Mayor as Liquor Commissioner300.Mayor as President of the Board of Local600.Improvements600.City Clerk3,600.Police Magistrate1,800.City Treasurer600.

SECTION 2. Such annual salaries shall be payable to such officers in twelve equal monthly installments on the last day of each month of the fiscal year of the City of Urbana.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 19th day of January, A. D. 1953.

L4

Approved by the Mayor this 19th day of January, A. D. 1953.

glen E Chapman MAYOR